

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 15**

THE GULFPORT STEVEDORING
ASSOCIATION-INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION
CONTAINER ROYALTY PLAN

And

Case 15-CA-096939

T. EVANS, an Individual

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 1303

And

Case 15-CB-096934

T. EVANS, an Individual

**GULFPORT STEVEDORING ASSOCIATION-INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHOREMAN'S ASSOCIATION CONTAINER ROYALTY PLAN BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS OPPOSITION TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

/s/ Stephen W. Dummer
Stephen W. Dummer (Miss. Bar No. 102341)
Warren H. Dedeaux (Miss. Bar No. 104662)
DUMMER & LOWERY, PLLC
322 Courthouse Road
Gulfport, MS 39507
Telephone: (228) 284-1818
sdummer@dl-pllc.com
wdedeaux@dl-pllc.com
**Counsel for Respondent, GSA-ILA
Container Royalty Plan**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS 2

A. *The GSA-ILA Container Royalty Plan* 2

B. *Tommy K. Evans* 4

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 8

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 9

A. *Legal Standards for Claims under Section 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the Act* 9

B. *The Plan Did Not Have The Burden to Prove That Evans Had Performance Issues*10

 1. Position Statement was Properly Excluded or Not Material13

 2. The Plan Trustees Discussed Tommy Evan’s Performance Issues and Unanimously Voted for his Termination as Supported by Credible Evidence17

 3. The Plan’s Effective Termination Date was to Provide Additional Assistance Because of Donald Evan’s Continuing Efforts to aid his Brother31

 4. T. Evans Essentially Abandoned his Employment as CID32

 5. Container Inspector-Dispatchers Cannot Effectively Complete Their Duties Standing Beside Their Vehicle And Refusing To Enter The Workplace.....37

 6. General Counsel Misinterprets ALJ’s findings on Credibility.....38

 7. Inability to Terminate is Not Condonation when a Majority Vote is Required for Action39

 8. Donald Evans’ Affidavit Does Not Demonstrate that He or the Union Effectuated the Termination of T. Evans42

 9. The Container Royalty Plan acted in Accordance with its Independent Fiduciary Duties and Did Not Accede to a Union Request44

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocate South Suburban Hospital v. NLRB, 468 F. 3d 1038, 1046 (7th Cir. 2006).....43

Ampersand Publishing and Graphic Communications Conference,
2010 NLRB Lexis 134 (2010).....44, 45

Black Entertainment Television, 324 NLRB 1161 (1997)16, 17

Boilermakers Local 40 v. Whitt, 266 NLRB 432 (1983)46

Bond Press, 254 NLRB 1227 (1981)16, 17

Butler v. Smith & Tharpe, 35 Miss. 457 (1858) 4

Camaco Lorain Manufacturing Plant, 353 NLRB 605 (2008).....46

Civic Center of Sports, 206 NLRB 428 (1973)22

Daikichi Corp. d/b/a Daikichi Sushi and Mohammad Based, 335 NLRB 622 (2001) 8

Deak v. Masters, Mates and Pilots Pension Plan, 821 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1987)4, 21

Electrical Workers, IUE, Local 601 (Westinghouse Electrical Corp.),
180 NLRB 1062 (1970)22

Empire Gas, Inc. of Kosciusko v. Bain, 599 So. 2d 971 (Miss. 1992) 4

Evergreen America Corp., 348 NLRB 17816, 17

Fluor Daniel, Inc., 304 NLRB 970 (1991).....12

*Gelita, USA, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers International Union
Local 1142*, 352 NLRB 404 (2008).....12, 50

Grant Prideco, 337 N.L.R.B. 99 (2001)18

Hirst v. Inverness Hotel Corp., 544 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2008)38

Hogan Masonry, Inc., 314 NLRB 332 (1994).....16

Hormel v. Helvering, 312 U.S. 552 (1941)33, 38

Huber v. Taylor 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006)33, 38

<i>In re Double D. Const. Group, Inc., v. International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers Local 272</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003).....	8
<i>Kelly v. Mississippi Valley Gas Co.</i> , 397 So. 2d 874 (Miss.1981).....	4
<i>Lumbee Farms Coop., Inc. and Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987)	33
<i>Mitroff v. Xomox Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	10
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	4
<i>NLRB v. Colonial Press</i> , 509 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1975).....	41
<i>NLRB v. CWI of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Fibers Int’l Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 1311 (1st Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>NLRB v MaGahey</i> , 233 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1956).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Wright Line</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	7, 15, 15, 17, 23
<i>Northeast Lincoln Mercury, Inc., v. Borda</i> , 292 NLRB 857 (1989)	7
<i>Operating Engineers Local 478 v. Gigliotti</i> , 271 NLRB 1382 (1984).....	46
<i>Perry v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 508 So. 2d 1086 (Miss.1987).....	4
<i>Pratt & Whitney Aircraft</i> , 310 NLRB 1126 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Redway Carriers, Inc. and Fraternal Association of Special Haulers</i> , 274 NLRB 1359 (1985)	43, 44
<i>Rockwell Auto./Dodge</i> , 330 NLRB 547 (2000).....	2
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>Southeastern of Dallas Optical Co., Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 33 (1965)	22
<i>Speas v. Merchants’ Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 125 S.E. 398 (1924).....	12
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc., v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local 872</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	8, 43, 47

<i>Steve Aloi Ford</i> , 179 NLRB 229 (1969).....	16, 17
<i>Trailways, Inc. & International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 714, AFL-CIO</i> , 237 NLRB 79 (NLRB 1978).....	21
<i>Union Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 339 NLRB 148 (2003)	16, 17
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc., v. Nick</i> , 301 NLRB 1142 (1991).....	41
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Valley Steel Prods., Co., v. Shopmen’s Local 536</i> , 111 NLRB 1338 (1955)	8
<i>White Oak Coal Co., v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 295 NLRB 567 (1989)	40, 41

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158	9, 11, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1104	4

Other Authorities

BRYAN A. GARNER ED., BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	14, 40, 46
DIVISION OF JUDGES BENCH BOOK (August, 2010)	16
NLRB BENCH BOOK (2010)	43
WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE (3d ed. 1940).....	12

Rules

FED. R. EV. 701	38
FED. R. EV. 702.....	38
FED. R. EV. 801	14
FED. R. EV. 805.....	14
